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Tracking No. YG-2021-0133 

ORDER CANCELING TRUE-UP HEARING  
AND SETTING TIME FOR OBJECTIONS TO TRUE-UP TESTIMONY 

 
Issue Date: August 20, 2021 Effective Date: August 20, 2021 

 The procedural schedule issued February 3, 2021, directed the submission of true-

up prefiled direct and rebuttal testimony, and scheduled the True-Up Hearing for 

August 23, 2021. On August 19, 2021, Spire Missouri, Inc. filed a Motion to Amend 

Procedural Schedule and Status Update explaining that no party has indicated a need for 

the True-Up Hearing. The motion also stated that Staff, OPC, and Spire have agreed to 

waive cross examination of true-up witnesses and requested the Commission admit the 

prefiled true-up testimony by order. 

The Commission finds the request to cancel the True-Up Hearing is reasonable 

and will grant the request. The Commission will set a deadline for objections to the 

admission of the following testimony: 

 Ex. 59 – True-Up Direct Testimony of Michelle Antrainer 

 Ex. 60 – True-Up Direct Testimony of Adam Woodard 

 Ex. 61 – True-Up Rebuttal Testimony of Michelle Antrainer 

 Ex. 62 – True-Up Rebuttal Testimony of Adam Woodard (public and 
confidential) 
 

 Ex. 145 – True-Up Direct Testimony of Karen Lyons 

 Ex. 146 – Staff True-Up Accounting Schedules 

 Ex. 147 – True-Up Rebuttal Testimony of Karen Lyons 

 Ex. 148 – True-Up Rebuttal Testimony of Robin Kliethermes 
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 Ex. 240 – True-Up Direct Testimony of Robert E. Schallenberg (public 
and confidential) 

 Ex. 241 – True-Up Direct Testimony of David Murray (public and 
confidential) 

 Ex. 242 – True-Up Rebuttal Testimony of David Murray (public and 
confidential) 

 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The true-up hearing scheduled for August 23, 2021, is canceled. 

2. Any party wishing to object to the admission of any exhibit listed in the body 

of this order shall do so on or before August 30, 2021.  

3. This order shall be effective when issued.  

       BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

 
Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge,  
by delegation of authority pursuant  
to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016). 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 20th day of August, 2021. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 20th day of August, 2021.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 
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Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John B Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

  
  

Legal Services of Eastern Missouri 
Paul Barrs 
4232 Forest Park Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63108 
pabarrs@lsem.org 

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
David Woodsmall 
308 E. High Street, Suite 204 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 

Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC) 
Diana M Plescia 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
dplescia@chgolaw.com 

  
  

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Kevin Thompson 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov 

Missouri School Boards' 
Association 
Richard S Brownlee III 
121 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
rbrownlee@rsblobby.com 

National Housing Trust 
Andrew J Linhares 
3115 S. Grand Ave 
Suite 600 
St. Louis, MO 63118 
Andrew@renewmo.org 

  
  

Renew Missouri 
Tim Opitz 
409 Vandiver Dr Building 5, Suite 205 
Columbia, MO 65202 
tim@renewmo.org 

Spire 
Matthew Aplington 
700 Market Street 
Saint Louis, MO 63101 
matt.aplington@spireenergy.com 

Spire 
Goldie Bockstruck 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
goldie.bockstruck@spireenergy.com 

  
  

Spire 
Anne E Callenbach 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
acallenbach@polsinelli.com 

Spire 
Frank A Caro 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
fcaro@polsinelli.com 

Spire 
Rachel Niemeier 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
rachel.niemeier@spireenergy.com 

  
  

Spire 
Andrew O Schulte 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112-6411 
aschulte@polsinelli.com 

Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. 
Lewis Mills 
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 
lewis.mills@bclplaw.com 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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